Accounts payable $   18,005 $   19,238

Income taxes payable 1,819 3,813

Compensation and benefits payable 120,961 219,364

Other accrued liabilities 62,098 63,595

Total current liabilities 202,883 306,010

Deferred compensation and other retirement plans 174,988 173,432

Other liabilities 22,974 23,110

Total liabilities 400,845 502,552

Stockholders' equity
Common stock: $0.01 par value, 150,000 shares authorized, 63,549 and 62,863 shares
issued and 51,195 and 50,573 shares outstanding, respectively 467,511 463,839

Retained earnings 410,000 392,033

Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net (55,812) (40,623)

Total stockholders' equity 821,699 815,249

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,222,544 $ 1,317,801

KORN FERRY AND SUBSIDIARIES
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 RECONCILIATION OF AS REPORTED (GAAP) TO AS ADJUSTED (NON-GAAP)
 (in thousands, except per share amounts)

 (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended  Three Months Ended
July 31, 2015 July 31, 2014

As
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Reported Adjustments

 Fee revenue $ 267,394 $ 267,394 $ 251,188

 Reimbursed out-of-pocket engagement expenses 11,941 11,941 9,137

   Total revenue 279,335 279,335 260,325

 Compensation and benefits 179,456 (329) 179,127 169,106

 General and administrative expenses 37,491 (345) 37,146 37,368

 Reimbursed expenses 11,941 11,941 9,137

 Cost of services 10,120 10,120 9,465

 Depreciation and amortization 7,423 7,423 6,770

 Restructuring charges, net - 9,886

   Total operating expenses 246,431 (674) 245,757 241,732

 Operating income 32,904 674 33,578 18,593

 Other (loss) income, net (74) (74) 2,177

 Interest expense, net (299) (299) (794)

   Income before provision for income taxes
   and equity in earnings of unconsolidated
subsidiaries 32,531 674 33,205 19,976

 Equity in earnings of unconsolidated subsidiaries 725 725 466

 Income tax provision (1) (2) 10,174 215 10,389 5,909

   Net income $   23,082 $   459 $   23,541 $   14,533 $   6,944

 Earnings per common share:

   Basic $   0.46 $   0.47 $   0.30

   Diluted $   0.46 $   0.47 $   0.29

 Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

   Basic 49,493 49,493 48,703

   Diluted 50,014 50,014 49,591

 Explanation of Non-GAAP Adjustments

(1) The adjustments result in an effective tax rate of 31% and 30% for the as adjusted amounts for the three months ended July
31, 2015 and 2014, respectively.

(2) The three months ended July 31, 2015 includes the tax effect on integration/acquisition costs, while the three months ended
July 31, 2014, includes the tax effect of restructuring charges.